under the provisions of chapter 229 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1895 shall be subscribed by the plaintiff or his attorney, attested in the name of the judge, be signed by the clerk, issued under the seal of the court, and be directed for service to any police officer, marshal, or constable of the city or village, to the sheriff of the county, or all of them; it shall be directed to the defendant and require him to serve his answer to the complaint on the subscriber by copy, at a specified place within the state where there is a postoffice, within ten days after the service on him of such summons, exclusive of the day of service; it shall also notify him that the complaint is either attached thereto or on file in the office of the clerk of said court and it shall also notify him, in substance, that if he fails so to serve his answer;

1. If the action be for the recovery of a debt or a liquidated money demand only, that the plaintiff will take judgment for the

amount specified therein.

2. In other actions that he will apply to the court for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Approved April 23, 1919.

## CHAPTER 390-S. F. No. 772.

An act to amend Subdivision 8 of Chapter 217 of the General Laws of 1917 entitled an act to prescribe the bounds of senatorial and representative districts, and to apportion anew the senators and representatives among the several districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Representatives to run at large in Blue Earth
county.—That section 8 of chapter 217, General Laws of 1917,
be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

EIGHTH DISTRICT—The eighth district shall be composed of the county of Blue Earth and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two representatives.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1919.

## CHAPTER 391-S. F. No. 1001.

An act to amend Subdivision (2) of Section 2632, General Statutes Minnesota 1913, prescribing regulations concerning the driving of motor vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Motor vehicle driver to pass only on the right of street car.—That subdivision (2) of section 2632, General Statutes Minnesota 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

- (2) A person operating or driving a motor-vehicle, shall, on signal by raising the hand, or by request, from a person riding, leading or driving a horse, or horses, or other draft animals, bring such motor-vehicle immediately to a stop, and, if traveling in the opposite direction, remain stationary so long as may be reasonable to allow such horse or animal to pass, and, if traveling in the same direction, use reasonable caution in thereafter passing such horse or animal; provided that in case such horse or animal appears badly frightened, or the person operating such motor-vehicle is so signaled or requested to do, such person shall cause the motor of such vehicle to cease running so long as shall be reasonably necessary to prevent accident and insure the safety of others. The driver of a motor-vehicle, when passing a car of a street railway running in the same direction, shall pass only to the right thereof and in approaching or passing a car of a street railway, which has been stopped to allow passengers to alight or embark, the operator of every motor-vehicle shall bring said vehicle to a full stop not less than ten feet from said street car. Upon approaching a pedestrian. who is upon the traveled part of any highway, and not upon a sidewalk, and upon approaching an intersecting highway, or a curve or a corner in a highway where the operator's view is obstructed, every person operating a motor-vehicle shall slow down and give a timely signal with his bell, horn or other device for signalling; provided, however, that no person shall unreasonably obstruct or impede the right of travel upon the public highways of a driver of a motor-vehicle, or of a horse, and any one so doing shall be held amenable under this act.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1919.

## CHAPTER 392-S. F. No. 1055.

An act to legalize the proceedings of city councils of cities of the fourth class and the election had in connection with the issuing of bonds for sewerage and electric lighting purposes. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings of certain city councils in connection with sewerage and electric lighting bonds validated.—That in all cases in which during the twelve months immediately preceding the adoption of this act, the city council of any city of the fourth class has taken proceedings to hold an election in such city for the purpose of voting on the proposition, whether or not the city should issue its bonds for the purpose of enlarging any sewer or sewer outlet of such cities or for the purpose of voting on the proposition of whether or not the city should issue its bonds for the purpose of paying the expense of installing a street lighting